

City of Chicago



R2022-302

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

3/23/2022

Sponsor(s):

Sigcho-Lopez (25)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Tribute to late Dr. Janet Smith

Committee(s) Assignment:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Dr. Janet Smith was Professor in the Department of Planning and Policy in University of Illinois at Chicago's College of Urban Planning and Public Affairs, and co-director of the Nathalie P. Voorhees Center for Neighborhood and Community Improvement (Voorhees Center).

WHEREAS, Dr. Janet Smith received her Bachelor's and Master's degrees at University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign before earning a Ph.D. at Cleveland State University.

WHEREAS, As an expert in local and national housing planning and policy, and with a focus on equity and social justice, Dr. Smith is known for her astute analysis – and fierce critique – of the political economy of housing production in the United States.

WHEREAS, Dr. Smith's research and practice epitomized one of the hallmarks of UIC's mission: "To create knowledge that transforms our views of the world and, through sharing and application, transforms the world."

WHEREAS, under her capacity as co-Director of UIC's Voorhees Center, Dr. Janet Smith has worked with numerous community organizations to assess housing and health outcomes; assisted in expanding housing opportunities for people with disabilities; and implemented community-driven strategies to preserve affordable housing in Chicago and throughout the nation.

WHEREAS, Dr. Smith's co-authored books include "Where are Poor People to Live? Transforming Public Housing Communities" and "Claiming Neighborhood: New Ways of Understanding Urban Change" are providing planning students and colleagues policy and theoretical foundations to use in their work as to advocate for the poor and disenfranchised.

WHEREAS, Dr. Janet Smith was a relentless advocate for justice and fairness, with deep knowledge of community development and affordable housing. Her passion and conviction for the protection of the rights of the disenfranchised was unparalleled; she was a shining example to her colleagues, and an incredible resource to those she worked with. Her energy, enthusiasm, and determination was inspirational to all who worked with her.

BE IT RESOLVED IN THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO;

That we, the undersigned members of the City of Chicago City Council hereby recognize the efforts and career of Dr. Janet Smith and commemorate her legacy in these chambers today.

Byron Sigcho-López - 25th Ward Alderman